

No. 15-0943

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SHARI KINSETH AND RICKY KINSETH, co-executors of
the estate of LARRY KINSETH, deceased,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,***

v.

**WEIL-MCLAIN,
*Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,***

and

**STATE OF IOWA, ex. rel., CIVIL REPARATIONS TRUST
FUND,
*Intervenor.***

Appeal from the Wright County District Court,
District Court No. LACV 022887,
The Honorable Stephen P. Carroll, presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Lisa W. Shirley *Pro Hac Vice*
SIMON GREENSTONE PANATIER
BARTLETT, PC
3232 McKinney Ave., Suite 610
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 687-3248 Telephone
(214) 276-7699 Facsimile
lshirley@sgpblaw.com

James H. Cook
DUTTON, BRAUN, STAACK &
HELLMAN
3151 Brockway Road
Waterloo, IA 50701
(319) 234-4471 Telephone
(319) 234-8029 Facsimile
cookj@wloolaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....12

ARGUMENT.....23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT WEIL-MCLAIN COULD NOT SEEK TO APPORTION FAULT TO THIRD PARTIES FOR WHICH THERE WAS NOT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF COMPENSABLE EXPOSURE23

 A. Weil-McLain did not preserve error23

 B. Standard of review and scope of review25

 C. Weil-McLain had the burden of establishing the fault of third parties with substantial evidence26

 D. Weil-McLain only relied on evidence of exposure during refurbishment of pumps and valves29

II. THE JURY’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES FINDING HAS SUPPORT IN IOWA LAW AND THE TRIAL RECORD.....35

 A. Weil-McLain did not preserve this issue for appellate review35

 B. Standard of review and scope of review40

C.	Weil-McLain’s conduct was not consistent with that of other manufacturers	40
D.	The size of the jury’s punitive damages award comports with due process	48
III.	THERE WAS NOT CUMULATIVE ERROR AT TRIAL	51
A.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the OSHA citation.....	51
(1)	Preservation of error.....	51
(2)	Standard of review and scope of review	51
(3)	The OSHA citation was admissible for three reasons	52
(a)	The OSHA citation was relevant to jury’s evaluation of whether punitive damages were warranted	53
(b)	The OSHA citation was admissible as expert reliance material	55
(c)	The OSHA citation was admissible as substantive evidence of Weil-McLain’s plant conditions	58
B.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence of tear-out exposure	60
(1)	Preservation of error.....	60
(2)	Standard of review and scope of review	61
(3)	Evidence of tear-out exposure was admissible and relevant on the issue of causation.....	61
C.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that statements made by Plaintiffs’ counsel during	

closing argument were not objectionable or prejudicial.....	64
(1) Weil-McLain did not preserve error.....	64
(2) Standard of review and scope of review	68
(3) Plaintiffs’ counsel violated no pre-trial rulings during closing argument and her statements were not prejudicial.....	69
(a) The amount Weil-McLain spent on studies was admissible	70
(b) Weil-McLain was not prejudiced by any statements that the jury should “send a message”	75
D. There was no prejudice to Weil-McLain.....	77
CROSS APPEAL	81
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO APPORTION FAULT TO BANKRUPT ENTITIES.....	81
A. Plaintiffs preserved this issue for review	81
B. Standard of review and scope of review	82
C. The jury should not have been allowed to allocate fault to bankrupt entities Hercules and Johns-Manville.....	82
CONCLUSION	86
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	87
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	88
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	89
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Andrews v. Strubl</i> 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Baker v. Smith,</i> 2002 Iowa App. LEXIS 1055 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2002)	28
<i>Baysinger v. Haney,</i> 261 Iowa 577, 583, 155 N.W.2d 496 (1968)	68, 69
<i>Beeman v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Fund,</i> 496 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1993)	41, 42
<i>Blum v. Merrell Dow Pharms.,</i> 33 Phila. 193, 221, 1996 WL 1358523 (Phil. Ct. Comm. Pleas 1996)	73
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	49
<i>Boren v. BOC Group, Inc.,</i> 895 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	73
<i>Burke v. Brimmer,</i> 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 621 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2009)	65, 68
<i>Channon v. UPS,</i> 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001)	35
<i>Conn v. Alfstad,</i> 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 1090 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011)	68

<i>Crawford v. Yotty</i> , 828 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2013)	25
<i>Field v. Palmer</i> , 592 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1999)	37
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	57
<i>Gilster v. Primebank</i> , 747 F.3d 1007 (8 th Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Greenwood v. Mitchell</i> , 621 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2001)	28, 31
<i>Hagenow v. Schmidt</i> , 842 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2014)	25
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	73
<i>Int’l Rehabilitative Sciences, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9 th Cir. 2012)	73
<i>Johnson v. Dodgen</i> , 451 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 1990)	40
<i>Kimbrough v. Loma Linda Dev., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 782 (8 th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999)	44, 45
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	68, 69, 70
<i>Mercer v. Pittway Corp.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2000)	41

<i>Miller v. Young</i> , 168 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1969)	36
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Invs., LLC</i> , 872 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	79
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Pepper v. Star Equipment, Ltd.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 156 (Iowa 1992)	83, 84
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	25, 51, 61
<i>Ragee v. Archbold Ladder Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1991)	35, 36, 37
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)	29
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)	82
<i>Rosenberger Enters. v. Insurance Serv. Corp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	77, 78
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010)	40
<i>Schlegel v. Ottumwa Courier</i> , 585 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 1998)	35
<i>Smith v. Air Feeds</i> , 556 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	29
<i>Smith v. Haugland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	69

<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	27, 83, 84
<i>St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Webster City</i> , 766 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 2009)	30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	49
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)	51, 61
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 834 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	66
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 368 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1985)	63
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 234 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1975)	66
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 765 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2009)	52
<i>Studer v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 233 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2009)	28
<i>Swift v. Petersen</i> , 240 Iowa 715, 721-22, 37 N.W.2d 258 (1949)	28
<i>Thompson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997)	27
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	24

<i>Vasconez v. Mills</i> , 651 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 2002)	27
<i>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1987)	24
<i>Walsh v. Nat’l Computer Sys.</i> , 332 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Whittenburg v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 1122 (10 th Cir. 2009)	64, 70
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996)	48, 50
<i>Wolbers v. Finley Hosp.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003)	27
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 244 P.3d 765 (Nev. 2010)	73

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1(11).....	9
Iowa Code § 668A.1.....	11, 25, 41
Iowa Code § 668.3(2).....	26

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)	48
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	7

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1003(2) 36

Iowa R. Evid. 5.703..... 57

Other Authorities

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton
on the Law of Torts* § 34 (5th ed. 1984)..... 41
